

NO. 69856-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROGER BEL AIR and NICK BRINEY, doing business as
BEL AIR & BRINEY, a Washington general partnership,

Appellant,

v.

1ST SECURITY BANK OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

On Appeal from King County Superior Court
Honorable Julie Spector

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 APR 12 PM 2:06

Michael D. Hunsinger
Attorney for Appellant
Bel Air & Briney
WSBA No. 7662
The Hunsinger Law Firm
100 South King Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 624-1177

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Bel Air & Briney Obtained A Judgment Against Several Members Of The Yagi Family In 2010	3
B. 1 st Security Bank Also Had A Judgment Against One Of The Yagis From 2002, Which Created A Potential Obstacle To Bel Air & Briney's Attempts To Execute On Its Judgment And Foreclose On Its Deed Of Trust	5
C. On January 4, 2012 Bel Air & Briney And 1 st Security Bank Entered Into A Contract In Which Bel Air & Briney Would Pay The Bank \$30,000 By May 1, 2012 In Return For A Release Of The Yagi Judgment	5
D. The Bank Later Agreed To Assign The Yagi Judgment To Bel Air & Briney Upon Payment By May 31, 2012	6
E. From May 1 Through May 10, 2012 Both Bel Air & Briney And The Bank Remained Committed To Completing Their Transaction	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
F. On Thursday, May 10, 2012, Mr. Briney Acquired The Cashier's Check And Called The Bank To Complete The Transaction	11
G. On Friday, May 11, 2012, After Mr. Briney Called The Bank Again, Instead Of Fulfilling Its Contractual Obligations To Bel Air & Briney, The Bank Used Bel Air & Briney's Commitment To Extract An Extra \$2,000 From The Yagi Family	12
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. Standard Of Review And Burden Of Proof: This Court Reviews The Order Granting Respondent's Motion For Summary Judgment De Novo	15
B. The Trial Court Erred In Concluding That Bel Air & Briney Had Not Sufficiently Performed The Contract Before the Bank Tried to Revoke It	16
1. A Unilateral Contract Existed Between The Parties From January 4 Through May 10, 2012	16
2. An Offeree To A Unilateral Contract Has Sufficiently Performed To Make The Offer Irrevocable If It Tenders Performance, Begins Performance, or Tenders A Beginning Of Performance	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Bel Air & Briney Tendered Performance Of Its Obligations Under the Contract On May 10, 2012 Before It was Illegally Revoked By The Bank The Following Day	24
4. Alternatively, Bel Air & Briney Had Begun The Performance Of Its Obligations On May 10, 2012 Before It Was Illegally Revoked By The Bank The Following Day	25
5. Even If Delivery Of The \$30,000 Were Required For Bel Air & Briney To Adequately Perform, Its Failure To Do So Was Excused By The Bank's Misconduct	27
VI. SUMMARY	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

See Table of Authorities attached which contains references to the page numbers of the brief where cited.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
A. CASES:	
<i>Cook v. Johnson</i> , 37 Wn.2d 19, 23, 221 P.2d 525 (1950).....	16-18
<i>Estate of Bracken</i> , 175 Wn.2d 549, 562, 290 3d 99 (2012).....	16
<i>Hydraulic Supply Mfg. Co. v. Mardesich</i> , 57 Wn.2d 104, 104, 352 P.2d 1023 (1960).....	29
<i>Knight v. Seattle-First National Bank</i> , 22 Wn. App. 493, 496, 498, 499, 589 P.2d 1279 (493)	18-27 30-31
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 494 519 P.2d 7 (1974).....	15
<i>Pacific County v. Sherwood Pac., Inc.</i> , 17 Wn. App. 790, 799, 567 P.2d 642 (Div. 2, 1977)..	29
<i>Wolk v. Bonthius</i> , 13 Wn. 2d 217, 219, 124 P.2d 553 (1942).....	29-31
B. STATUTES: None.	
C. RULES:	
CR 56(c).....	15
D. TREATISE:	
Sixth (1994) Edition, Black’s Law Dictionary.....	24-25
Ninth (2009) Edition, Black Law’s Dictionary.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
E. OTHER:	
Section 45, Restatement of the Law, Contracts (1932)	20-22
Section 45, Restatement (Second) of Contracts, (Tent. Draft No. 1, 1964).....	20-23 30
Section 45, Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	21-22
